
 

 

BLUE CRANE ROUTE MUNICIPALITY 

TENDER NO. T09/2022 

UPGRADING OF THE COOKHOUSE WATER TREATMENT WORKS  

TENDER NOTICE AND INVITATION TO TENDER 

The Blue Crane Route Municipality invites tenders for the Upgrading of the Cookhouse Water Treatment Works. 

The contract will be constructed over three (3) Financial Years (FY) 22/23, 23/24 and 24/25 and it is estimated 
that Tenderers should have a CIDB contractor grading designation of 6ME and 4CE or higher.  

INVITATION AND SCOPE OF WORK 

Suitably experienced and qualified Contractors are invited to respond to this Tender invitation T09/2022 for the 
Refurbishment / Upgrading of the Cookhouse Water Treatment Works in Cookhouse which is to be completed 
over 3 Financial Years. (Raw Water Inlet, Chemical Dosing, Settlers and Filters, WTW Main Building, Air and 
Backwash, Telemetry, Electrical Supply, Electrical Building Services and Mechanical Works, Sludge pond, 
Supernatant Pump Station, Pumping Main, Fencing and Access Road.)  

TENDER PUBLICATION 

Tender is advertised on the 20 July 2022 and documents may be collected during working hours after 11:00 on 
Wednesday, 20 July 2022. A non-refundable tender deposit of R500.00, Five Hundred Rand payable by EFT 
or at BCRM Cahiers to the Blue Crane Route Municipality. Proof of payment (showing tender number and 
bidders name)  is required prior to the collection of the tender documents. 

The physical address for the collection of tender documents is 67 Nojoli Street, Somerset East. 

 Banking details 

Bank:  ABSA 

Account No: 2200000008 

Branch code: 632005 

Account Name: Blue Crane Route Municipality 

Reference:  BCRM T09/2022 (followed by bidder’s name) 

COMPULSORY TENDER CLARIFICATION MEETING 

A compulsory clarification meeting with representatives of the Employer and the Engineer will take place at the 
Blue Crane Route Municipality Town Hall in Somerset East. Location, Latitude: 32°43'10"S, Longitude 
25°35'00"E on Wednesday, 03rd August 2022 starting at 11:00 where all the contractual and tendering aspects 
of the documents will be explained followed by a site inspection and an explanation of the technical 
requirements of the Contract. Attendance and completion of the attendance register is compulsory for all 
Tenderers. Tenderers must appear on the attendance register to be considered as being present. Note that 
Tenderers who are more than 15 minutes late for the meeting will not be allowed to attend the meeting 
and will not be allowed to sign the attendance register. 

 

 

 

 



 

EVALUATION CRITERIA 

Functionality: Tender offers will only be considered responsive if the minimum Functionality requirement of 70% 
is achieved. Tenders will be evaluated based on the following two stages, namely: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This tender will be evaluated according to points awarded for price and B-BBEE Status Level of Contribution. 
The 80/20 Preference Point System will be applied to this tender. 

TENDER ENQUIRIES 

Queries relating to the issue of these documents may be addressed to Mr R. Bode, Tel No. 041 363 0598, Fax 
No. 041 363 7646, e-mail boder@boschprojects.co.za. The municipal official responsible for this tender is Mrs N 
Dlova, Tel No. (042) 243 6400, e-mail: pmu@bcrm.gov.za 

LOCAL CONTENT AND PRODUCTION 

Contractors submitting tender offers should please note that certain designated local content and production 
material will be required to be supplied as part of this bid. Contractors are required to comply with the provisions 
of the National Treasury Instruction Notes relevant to the specific designated commodities. The stipulated 
minimum threshold for the items listed as Local Production and Content items must be complied with namely  
Steel Value-added Products 100% 

 
BID SUBMISSION 

The closing time for receipt of tenders is 12:00 on Friday, 26 August 2022. Tenders must be enclosed in 
sealed envelopes, bearing the applicable tender heading and reference number, as well as the closing time and 
due date. No late submission will be considered.  

Tenders must be submitted in the MUNICIPAL TENDER BOX situated at 67 Nojoli Street, Somerset East, 
5850. Tenders will be opened in public strictly at 12:00 at the address stated above. More requirements for 
sealing, addressing, delivery, opening and assessment of tenders are stated in the Tender Data. 

A tender must remain valid for a period of 90 days from the closing date for the submission of tenders. The 
lowest or any tender will not necessarily be accepted, and the Municipality reserves the right to accept a tender 
as a whole or in part. Telegraphic, telephonic, telex, facsimile, e-mail, posted and late tenders will not be 
accepted. Tenders may only be submitted on the tender documentation that is issued. Additional requirements 
for sealing, addressing, delivery, opening and assessment of tenders are stated in the Tender Data. 

It is the Bidders Responsibility to place tender documents in the tender box. Responsibility for couriered 
documents lies with the Bidder. 

THE BID IS SUBJECTED TO THE PREFERENTIAL PROCUREMENT POLICY FRAMEWORK ACT AND THE 
PREFERENTIAL PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS, 2017, THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 
2015 (GCC 2015) AND, IF APPLICABLE, ANY OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT. 

NB: NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM PERSONS IN THE SERVICE OF THE STATE (AS DEFINED IN 
REGULATION 1 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 
REGULATIONS) 

CRITERIA Weight 

STAGE 1 OF EVALUATION – FUNCTIONALITY 100 

With functionality the following criteria will be applicable:  

Company Experience in Contracts of Similar Nature 40 

Key Personnel Experience 60 

STAGE 2 OF EVALUATION – B-BBEE Level POINTS and PRICE  

B-BBEE Level Points 20 

Price 80 

TOTAL 100 


